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Sbrt "Swell: The Minister has said just now that he has assessed the contribution of these citizens' i i~
gence forums and s'udents' ~l l und that their contribution has been r~

i or ~ .. May I know whether, as a result of this assessment. any polic)' of the Government has been inft:.tenc-
ed by this assessment and til )lVhat extent?

Shri K. K. Shah: This is a very wide question, We do take advantage of the reac';ions collected from these forums.

Shri Swt'll: H,' ": ,.tion was specific. Has any ]Joliey of the Government bl'en influenced by these assessmen's and to what extent?

Shrl K. K. Shah: What hapl.'(·m imperceptibly cannot be assessed in words.

Shn A. B. Vajpayee: I should like to 'know who has made the ~
ment abou\ these forums and whether a report of the assessment w111 be placed on the Table of the House.

Shri K. K. Shah: The ~S5 b made by our Departmeni in the sense the reactions are received.' I personally went to two or three ~ lr ana I tried to fI,lld out whether all I
{)pinions were represented. I was happy to find that all shades (1f opinions were called and all shade!
-of views were expressed ill these forums.

Documentaries by fn,: FI1ms Dlvildon

+ "1'''. Shri A. 8. vaJpayee:
Shrl I\anwar LaI GuPta:
8hri YaJna Data Sharma:
Shri R. S. Vtdyarthl:
Sbri p. N. sol.nld:
8hrI BrlJ Raj Sinch Eotah:
Sbri RaDJlt SIDIb:
IJhrI 8. S. ~

Sbri S. E. Taparillh:
8brt E. It. NayaDU:
Shrt Bhara: Slnlb ChaalWl:

'Will ~ Minlster of laIormatloD ...

Broadcasttni be pleased to state:
(a) whether the documentaries produced by the Fiims Division of the Government of Indiu do not have any mass appeal'and are verY dull; ,.

(b) whether Government propose, to improve the standard of the documentaries nnd make thl'm more impressiVe' and educative; and

(e) if so, the steps proposed to be taken in this regard?

The Minister of In:ormatloD aDd ro ~  ;': (:'" .,-K. Shah): (a)
No, Sir, ibis is nOl so. ~ documentaries have ,nass appeal and are not dull.

(1:1;) Films Division continue to strive to improve the quality of their productions which in turn improves their public acceptability, This is evident, among other things, fJ om the numerous nation"l and intel'nlltional awards won by Films Division's films. A ~

of the awards W('ln during the last 5 years in i r l io ~1 fE'stivals is placed on the Table of the House. rP!aced in Librar?/. See No. LT-1254/671.

(c) A statement is placed on the TabJe of the House. [Placed in LIbrary. See No. LT-1255/671.

~lI I ~ ~ ~
~  Jf'<fl ;Jfl' i ~ f't ~. 'i'el' 'fw
~~ ~ ~~i  l{'tl'{ ;o'''f # 'J Fl' it m
t I oT fi 'iI1'ffiT ~i W f¥ 1ft f'J
m ~ ~ ~l '3'ir fW it. ilR it;i;ft ;Jfi
--'\. .. ,  ?
'"I''''''''''' ~~ .
Shri IL E; Shah: I do not like to contradict the Chanda Committee's Report abQut these .l ~. The evidence given before the Chanda Committee hu not been handed over to us. "nle evidence recorded by the ~ o ~

mittee, I am informed, has been destro. yed and that evidence is not before 'he Hou,e. It is .only the Report that is before the House.
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ShrI8areadraDAthDwtve4T: Destroyed by whmn? .

-t\' .... fqr{\' ~  q"Ift

Qt ~ if ~ f'f>" 'fo'!IT 'f>"ittt t
~ iJj't ~~ trt q't ~ ~ lti<:
~  1fllT j ~ ~ ffli\' ~ ~

~ ~ ~ if ifIia" ~ lIT ~
if?

."i ~o.o ~ : ~ r 'fit
~ fit;qT I

Shri A. B. ll~ Who has destroyed it?

l\iIr. Speaker: They have not done it.
Tb.e Minister said that the Chanda COmln1ittee sub:l1itted the Report but

~ ro. the evidence.

Shri X. K. Shah: We tried to find it out .• We have been informed by the Chanda Committee thaI. they have destroyed it.

Slid S r l lD ~ Dwiyeciy: As a
.. eneral convention, the evidence and othe.r materials are st'nt by the o.~

mittee to the Government.

~. Spe&!ler: The Minister ill ~ thlj.t the Chanda commiueeo· has informed. them that the ev.dence ha, beel) ~

royed by them.

-ft. Ut'f ~ ~ : ~
~  l:I'{.(I) ~r tT$ ~ tl
l ~r ~~~
~~~ ~~~~

~ t? ltIfT ~ ~ it '«IT OflTTIfT
~ ~ ;pif ~ ~  lPtT ~ it

~r ifllT f'f>" ~~ 'l'GC ~ ~r ~

~ lIIT (I) ~ ~ RillT ?

Shri K. K. SIIah: I am myself worried about it. I have made enquiril$
an·d, unluckily, It is so. I· dm l l l~

., lf1! ~ : ~ if ~ fiRT
7ij' of.T ~ ~ if; 1R'11l' mr.n ~ ~ I

-ti .0." ~  ifQ"f IR"iwr I

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether you ha'le cl.quired from them why they have done it.

Shri K. K. S ~  That is how I a ..
able to make a statement. Otherwise-how codd I say?

"" .~ <'m'f ~ : ~ ~~
JiT liilf4i\O::<1 ~i  ~  ~  ~ 011\

~ ~  ~ if; ~ <iT
fum' it ~ ~  ~  ~ lIT ~

~~ ~ ~..  ~ om ~~.
~i  "'T J:ATT iI ~ T 1l11'IT t I It lftft ~
~~~~ i ~i ~ . i ~

lIl~ It 1h:""""i'\.Rfi ~~ ~ :a'if lfRfi
~ ~ ~ ~ fiwq ~ 1 ~.

~ -;;fr wft;;r"'l1r<f ... m ~ ~ ii;
~~~.. ~~~ i  <ir{

~~

Shri 1[. 1[. Shah: In cases where, from the point of view of news. a.
Minister's r ~ is necessary fOrthe purpoSe of ..... .

Shri ...... LaI GQia: It is not a
news; it is a nuiaance. (Interruption).

Shri K. ~ 81u&h: I am talkin, o~
both, So far 8B. ~l I I ri ar.-
concernect, You .,ill find, very rarely the Ministers. ~ . ~ there.

~ - "'"' ~  ~
~ ~ ~  ~  "I'T': ~~II i ~
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iJ1r t, 'lJl{ ~ fil,lft tTHitro ~ ~
it ~ 11l Il~ ~ TofTIft. t ?
Sbrl B;. K. S.bAb: The documentary fUms,-io this year, will include the programme because this is' all done in cons citation with the State Governments, r~ is a film on West Sen-
iill.
$

~ ~ o ~o f'ftn'ft., .;pAm

~  It 'lit ~ ~ ~ o  .~

~ fit; ~~19 64 ~ ~~ ;;rif ~
~  f<;f4fT fit; l ~ \lR ~

~ I  ~ ~r ~ if iRl1P:

>l{t ~ ~ ~ ~ m ;;IT mvrorT
. o1 i~ ~ ~ '3'if if; ~~

~ ~ ~ ~ 19 64 ~ J,li., iJ'f7
ilIfm if ~ it 'M ~ 'til
. ~  f1t;o;ft ~ ~ ~ \lR ~ t
ifTl{ ~ ~ <reT rill?

Sbri K. K. Shall: I want notice of answering this question. It requries a detailed answer. But I can point out for the information of the hon.
Member that there was a report giY'en in 1964. While the best among the Ftlms Dlvision documentaries can 8tand international coniparison and compeU-
~o the rest are works :It Ius than izpaginative art. Tnrrefore, you will
~ that the best amon, them can
,tand internaUondl competition.

"" ~~ fife: : ~~
~ ~ ~ ~ 'til !l'n ~~ fif;
~~i ~ - ~~i

~... ~  .. ~ if;T ~ lIi'If !11m"
IIfTJf if;T ~ ~ ~ t I '!'lIT ~ J9'
~ ~ i  ~ ~ ~ qif; frihr

~ ~ ~ ~i  ~
~ ~ ~ <iIiT1I" ~ ~ i~..

~~i  ~~ r.

r~~~i  ~i ~ r
~ ~ if; ~ ~ fiRT ~ ltOT

~ 1W 1fi ~ ~ ~1  ~~

ro r~~ rr

$brI. IL K. Shah: Defence-oriented films are produced and are shown in the documentBTies. This is a fact.

Shri s. S. Kothari: Does the Govern-
~ ~ collaboration with the correSponding Films Divisions in U. It..
u. S. A., U. S. S. R. and other friendly countries, so that Intt:restlng films. could be exchanged, and may I also know whether thC' Films Division ~

its own representatives in those o~

tries, so that colourful vignettes ot life cocld be captured and displayed in this country?

Shrl K. K. Slhah: Exchanee doe •.
take place.

Shrl S. S. Kothari: Does the Government have representatives tireref'

Shri K. K. Shah: We have no representatives.

~ ~o o l1  ~~

l ~i i l  8~ ~~

~ ~.~~~~ i ~

28 <fl?lfro <it ~ 1  f1pn I ~

'NT qy ~ ~ ~ fit; ~

~ iI if !"" ~ fi<m" ~ 1!t; q'tt
~ ~ ~ ~ 28 ;".m1 ~.
~ ~ t? q'tt

(if) -m VIfi !W ~ if i ~

~ -~~~ r

1fIff. ~ 1fiT 1ft itt ~-.  ~ t?
t:t 11m mr it pr lfr ~ mit it pr ~  ~ ite ~ w ~ !f.l
lIi'If ~ ~ l  t?

~ ~ ll~  (miT snm. fltt..),
~ ~  ~1 . ~ q'tt lfm;! Illll,

If'( 1ft !

ShrI K. K. Shah: From my answer and the statment laid oa the ~ l. of thc Hous2, the hon. Member should be satisfied that one producer can pre)-
duce three documentaries in ;: year.
There have been hardly four months and you cannot expect me .. (lnter-
7"1Lptions). All this programme is fixed in consultation, as I have said, with State Governments and I can assure my hon. friend that the views of the the State Governments will be fully honoured.

ShriS. K. Tapuriah: He has not aDS-
r~ the first part of my question.

Shri E. K. Nayanar: Our hon. Minister is submitting hE'r€ about international nwords :",d l'C'rtificates ~ the Films Divisio:1 WO'1 in 1964, 1965 and
all that. I would :ike to say that the Film, Division is interested only in tnking Mini,ters' tour. cutting the ribbo'ls, opening institutions, Prime Minister's smiling, and things like that.
I am n:lt ~ 1<'to the debils. I want to know whether the Government will ~ the li.,."s of the rural masses, the pea'ants' ~i i fa,' immediate d:mands, I wQnt to know whelher OUr Films Division will go into that. I a!(rcc with the recommendatio:1 of the C<handa CommittEe; they have mentioned: '

"The past bias has been to give undue imp,)rhnce te talks, more p:i!"icuhdy be:::l1:s(. Ministers and Ministries i".;st Or brGadcasts to publicise their activiti<:!s • . . ..

I 'accevt the Chanda Committee'S report and I want that it should apply to thE' Films Divisi'ln also. I have found that our Films Division along vdth the USA Films Di~i shows films where mercenaries from the USA ar:) landing in South Viet . ~ for butchering the patriotic ftghters of the South and North Viet Nams

An hon. Member: He is making a speech, Bnd not putting a queStion.

Mr. Speaker: He .I! coming to his qu ~ io . Let him come to it.

8hrt E. JL Nayaaar: I want to know Whether ,Government wiU,ppoint a aimUar committee on the worldDf of the ~il Division just as they had
~olll the Chanda Committee te go Illio the workmg of All India Radio' oJherwise, they !'hould apply ~
Chanda Committe;)'s reoommendatioa to tbe Films Di l~ o also. .

Shri K. K. ~ ll '!'h ... Chanda Committee's rep art was given in .Julle, 191111.
The recommendations are under examination ..... .

Shri Ranga: EvE-narter one year?

Shrj K. K. Shah: There were other reporLs also; I think there were four reports, and many rEcommendations luve been accept-ed. Before aU the
r o i ~ S of ~1i~ committee are examined, t.o appoint another committee WOUld, I think, mean sheer waste of time and money.

Sliri E. K. 1'.'<iyana:': The Chanda Committee h'ld criticised the working of AIR. In the ~ way, may I know wheth"r (;ovNnment are prepared to apPo;:1t a {'Ommittee to go Into the worldllg of the Films Division or they will apply the same ~ or to the Films Dl i~io also?

8hri Ranga: Wh!lt the hon. Minister has said is r ~ r sur ri~ and raised the question 'J! e.mduct of business by Government. Whenf'\"(':" any such committee is aP90inted, the secretary ~

th3t committee is ger,eralh' a Government servant. Has any ·action been taken against that eE'cretary who was responsible for the' destruction Of the evidence or und.'r whose orders or under whose regirre the burning down or the destruction of the minutes of evidence tenc!ered before the Chanda Committee took place? If tile secretary was riot responsible for it but the chainnan of the committee was r o~ l 1 for it, has any exPbi'-
nation been asked for from the chairman of that committee? Would Government also aee that hereaftflr iuchunta-
ward things would ~o be allowed to happen in ~ CUe of aUch comm1tte1!8 appoiIlted by Goyernment1
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8Ju1 K. K. Shah: Even though I have been told that the record has been destroyed, I am trying to find out whether the word ·c.esiroyed' has been used by mistake in plaCe of 'misplaced'
I am making inqt!iries,and after I complete the. inquiries, I pro;Jose to take up the case, ~ when examining the recommendations in the

l ~ of the e\'id",nc.e, I find it very difficult o ~ i to understand the recommenda!ions; thft is why it is more in niy intcrl<st that I should have this evidence.

Shrl ~ Has any action been taken against the sec.-retary to that committee?

Shrj K. K. Shah: I am making inqui_
ries, and as 0,001' ~ the inquiries are complete, I .;hall let him know.

Shri Snp'lkar: ThE year is the International ll~ YC'ar. May I know how many I11ms are circulating in other cou'ltries to attract tourists to thi. country?

Shri K. K. Shah: I would require notice of that question.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, .

!\Ir. Speaker: I am seeing the hon.
Member evcl'y time he rises. But I Can call Membe:s only one by one.
Let him not r ~ the shouting 'Sir' every time.

Sh11 S. M. Banerjee: I hope you would not mind our rising.

Mr. Speake..: ~ can certainly rise;
but should not shod. I am seeing him every time. If a Member goes On shouting every now and then 'Sir'
I would not call him; rather. I would give preference to Members who silently rise.

Shrl Nath Pal: This is the latest standing order?

Shrl S. M. l r ~ There is a lot of o ro r~ Aoing on in the COuntry about the effect,. and defects of
,heraos. May I know whether a doeu_

mentary is likely to be produced OIl g·heraos and giviilg chances to thOle who arc for and o~ who are .,aiIllt it? I would not hav!' asked this quu-
tia.l but for the fact that the W_
German Embassy has already produced a o l~ r On this.

Mr. Speaker: A:ld Shri S. M. Banerjee m)"I be appointed Director for that purpose!

8mj K. K. Shah: So, far, I had no-·
idea, but I Am obliged to mY hon. friend for making a suggestion and' giving me an idea.

Shrl 8. M. Banerjee: I shall write to him.

8hri N. K. SaughJ: Has any assessment been made in regard to the popu-
lorHy Of these dGcumentarLs with the cinem·,-goers because generally these documentaries lire shown before the beginning of the regular film and the majority of the cinema-goers are out of the audit"";um when the documentaries are shown?

S~1.ri K. K. Shall: I wollld only request my hOll. friend to go through some Of the pap1'!rs now. They have said tha\ formerly it used to happe9>
but now thinc:s have changed.

.;f: !:to,." ~10 ~.~  ~ i

~~ it ifa<1i<IT f ~ ID<-r ~  f;;Jit sr)1;nlr
~ ~ I '(ff mOT ~ font .rt srr!l'flf
<A"11n lJ<IT ~  ~ ~i  r1 ~ ~ or..r.
~ I 11' ;t Xi r~~ ~ ~ri  r~1  f.t;

'I'm . ~ l ~ ::':iliff.n:r ~ ~ ~~ m<:; .t.,
5I'Tlfr;r it' ~  l{<:-.:-r:r!fi wll' oA ~ ~

if> font '1fT '!iii Wrif! ~ _if ~ t ?
;;fa ~ if ~.  gW, ~ q<: ~

~ii 'fiT iIi1lf '\<1 ~  ~ I ~ i

~ ...-n:r 'iffl "W ~  . ~ ~ ~r  i~
~ ~ 'lilt ffl11:' ~ ll'T ~  lq' 11ft
'liW orTif.m:r ;ttl' r~r 'lir ~ ?

Shrl K. K. Shah: r only wfgh to' draw my hon. friend's lIttention to the o~ r On Drou,ht whiCh hU
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p,:en very well appreciat(!d by. all parties and by all p<.op1e throughout the country.

. Shq Temaeti VlsWaDatbaln: I wauted to raise the question raised by Sh!i Ranga. Now that the Prime Minister and Home Minister are here, I would like to raise it and nk whether when committees are appointed, it shall be a standing instruction that they shall
.not destroy the evidence upon which they make their report. Will the Prime i i ~r pleasE! note it?

The prime Minister and MiDJSter of Atomic Energy (Sbrimati IDdlra
Ganilhi): Noted.

Mr. Speakel': The Prime Minister has taken note of it. I wanted to take the sense of the HOl.ose. We have spent about 20 minutes on this question. Still there are many member!
Who wish t:l ask questions. Should we go on with this. (Some hem.

Members', No.) If the House wishes. we can spend another 10-15 minutes ''On this question, But otherwise, if you agree, we can go to the next question.
If I allow one Member to ask a question, I cannot deny the opportunity to the other memrers who have risen.

Shrl Samar Guha: Only one question.

Mr. Speaker: If I &l1ow him, I cannot deny a chance to thl' other members, 'Shri Madhok, Shri Ghani, 8hri Kaeh-
wlli and others . . .

Shrl Samar Guba: I only wanted to ask about the many many documentaries that were brought from JaPan about Netaji. .

Mr. speaker: .  .  . therefore, let 'us gO over to the next question.

Fire In Atomic Plant lD BajUtbaa

+
·111.. flbrl R. Banaa:

Shrl Onkar LaI Berwa:
Shrl 08&1' BIuP: ..
Shrl Brlj Raj Sinlh Kcitah:

I5IIrl HaJwai CIIUd 1ladWal:
IJp:t .... JSm.h AJU'1fal:
flbrllaplUlath BIle ~. IIl

8brl N. S •. ShlUma:
Sbri Bea1 SbaDltar 8ha..-:
Sllrl B&r4a7a1 Devraa:
Shrl T. P. Shah:
Shri Bharat Sqh CbaIlllaB:
Shrl Yasbpal 8111,h:
Shrl Ram OOPlll SIlalWllle:
Shrl SracU>akar Supak&i':
Shrt Brahmana.adjl:

Will the Prime Minister be pleasecl to s.t.ate:

(a) whether a fire broke out on the 13th May, 1967 in the ~  Atomic Plant, Kota;

(b) if so, the extent of damage caused as a result (hpreof;

(c) whether any mvestigations into the causes of fire have been tnade;
and

(d) so, the results thereof?

The Deputy Mialster (Dr. sarejPi Mahlshi): (8) A fire occurred on MIl,.
12 1967 at the ~i of the Raiasthan Atomic o ~r Project near Kola.

(b) The principal damage was i~

the scaffolding and shuttering erected by the contractors for the lr ~
sed concrete dome of the reactor building. The loss to Government is estimated to 'be 1:1 the neighbourhood of Rs. 2.5 lakhs, but the main portion of this is expected to ~ recovered from the insurers.

(c) and (d). A Committee was, ap, pointed by Government to investigate into the cause of the fire. The r~ l l1 of the committee has been reiieived and is under the active o i ~ lo

of Governmeilt.

Sbrl lL Barua: Me Goverrunimt aware that the security arrangemenu in that organisation need a thorough check-up!

Dr, ~ i 1 ~  o ~ i
are fully qware of that. SeeWit)o

